
 

  





 

3 

 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
 

 

GLOSSARY OF ....................................................................................................... 5 

TERMS,OSSARY OF



 

4 

 

6. Site Investigation Reports .......................................................................................20 

7. Warranty ..................................................................................................................20 

8. Liability of the Contractor .......................................................................................20 

9. Termination for Other Causes .................................................................................20 

10. Dayworks ................................................................................................................20 

11. Program of Work.....................................................................................................21 

12. Instructions, Inspections and Audits .......................................................................21 

13. Advance Payment....................................................................................................21 

14. Progress Payments ..................................................................................................21 

15. Operating and Maintenance Manuals......................................................................21 

SECTION V. SPECIAL CONDITIONS OF CONTRACT ............................................ 22 

SECTION VI. SPECIFICATIONS ........................................................................... 24 

SECTION VII. DRAWINGS................................................................................... 26 

SECTION VIII. BILL OF QUANTITIES ................................................................. 27 

CHECKLIST OF BIDDING REQUIREMENTS .......................................... 30 

BIDDING FORMS ........................................................................................... 31 

1. Bid Form .................................................................................................................32 

2. Bid Securing Declaration Form ..............................................................................34 

3. Omnibus Sworn Statement (Revised) .....................................................................35 

KEY PERSONNEL SUPPORTIN 0 0 1 93.625 392.45 Tm
0 g
0 G
[(3.)] TJ
ET
Q
q
0.000008872 0 595.4 841 n29a41 n29a41 n29a41 n2* n.75 
0 

PERSONNEL



 

5 

 

Glossary of  





 

7 

 

 
 

 

INVITATION TO BID FOR 

Renovation of Boys Dormitory 
 

CvSU-BAC-INFRA-23-036 
 

1. The Cavite State University, through the Corporate Budget - Fund 164 to apply the 

sum of Fourteen Million Nine Hundred Forty-Eight Thousand Six Hundred Seventy-

Two Pesos & & 74/100 (₱14,948,672.74) being the Approved Budget for the Contract 

(ABC) to payments under the contract for Renovation of Boys Dormitory (CvSU-BAC-

INFRA-23-036). Bids received in excess of the ABC shall be automatically rejected at 

bid opening. 

 

2. The Cavite State University now invites bids for the above Procurement Project.  

Completion of the Works is required 240 Calendar Days.  Bidders should have 

completed a contract similar to the Project.  The description of an eligible bidder is 

contained in the Bidding Documents, particularly, in Section II (Instructions to 

Bidders). 

 

3. Bidding will be conducted through open competitive bidding procedures using non-

discretionary “pass/fail” criterion as specified in the 2016 revised Implementing Rules 

and Regulations (IRR) of Republic Act (RA) No. 9184.  

 

4. Interested bidders may obtain further information from BAC Secretariat and inspect 

the Bidding Documents from 8am to 5pm, Monday to Thursday at CvSU, Indang, 

Cavite. 

 

5. A complete set of Bidding Documents may be acquired by interested bidders on  

September 21, 2023 to October 12, 2023; 8:00AM – 5:00PM from given address and 

website/s below and upon payment of the applicable fee for the Bidding Documents, 

pursuant to the latest Guidelines issued by the GPPB, in the amount of Twenty-Five 

Thousand Pesos (₱25,000.00). The Procuring Entity shall allow the bidder to present 

its proof of payment for the fees in person. 

 

6. The Cavite State University will hold a Pre-Bid Conference1 on September 28, 2023;  

3:00 PM; S.L. Lasap Hall, Administration Building, Cavite State University, Indang, 

Cavite which shall be open to prospective bidders.  

 

7. Bids must be duly received by the BAC Secretariat through manual submission at the 

office address as indicated below on or before October 12, 2023; 12:00 noon; 

 
1
 

http://www.cvsu.edu.ph/


 

8 

 

Procurement Office, Administration Building, Cavite State University, Indang, 

Cavite. 

 

8. All bids must be accompanied by a bid security in any of the acceptable forms and in 

the amount stated in ITB Clause 15.  

 

9. Bid opening shall be on October 12, 2023; 2:00 PM at S.L. Lasap Hall, Administration 

Building, Cavite, State University, Indang, Cavite. Bids will be opened in the presence 

of the 

/invitation-to-bid/




 

10 

 

1. Scope of Bid 
 

The Procuring Entity, Cavite State University invites Bids for the Renovation of Boys 
Dormitory with Project Identification Number CvSU-BAC-INFRA-23-036. 
 
The Procurement Project (referred to herein as “Project”) is for the construction of 
Works, as described in Section VI (Specifications). 

 

2. Funding Information 
 

2.1. The GOP through the source of funding as indicated below for Fund 164 in the 
amount of Fourteen Million Nine Hundred Forty-Eight Thousand Six 
Hundred Seventy-Two Pesos & 74/100 (₱14,948,672.74). 
 

2.2. The source of funding is: Fund 164  
 

3. Bidding Requirements 
 

The Bidding for the Project shall be governed by all the provisions of RA No. 9184 and 
its 2016 revised IRR, including its Generic Procurement Manual and associated 





 

12 

 

10.1. The first envelope shall contain the eligibility and technical documents of the 
Bid as specified in Section IX. Checklist of Technical and Financial 
Documents.  
 

10.2. If the eligibility requirements or statements, the bids, and all other documents 
for submission to the BAC are in foreign language other than English, it must 



 

13 

 

All bid prices for the given scope of work in the Project as awarded shall be considered 
as fixed prices, and therefore not subject to price escalation during contract 
implementation, except under extraordinary circumstances as determined by the NEDA 
and approved by the GPPB pursuant to the revised Guidelines for Contract Price 
Escalation guidelines.   

 

14. Bid and Payment Currencies 
 

14.1. Bid prices may be quoted in the local currency or tradeable currency accepted 
by the BSP at the discretion of the Bidder.  However, for purposes of bid 



 

14 

 

In case the Bids cannot be opened as scheduled due to justifiable reasons, the 
rescheduling requirements under Section 29 of the 2016 revised IRR of RA No. 
9184 shall prevail.  
 

18.2. The preliminary examination of Bids shall be governed by Section 30 of the 
2016 revised IRR of RA No. 9184. 
 

19. Detailed Evaluation and Comparison of Bids  
 

19.1. The Procuring Entity’s BAC shall immediately conduct a detailed evaluation of 
all Bids rated “passed” using non-discretionary pass/fail criteria.  The BAC 
shall consider the conditions in the evaluation of Bids under Section 32.2 of 
2016 revised IRR of RA No. 9184. 
 

19.2. If the Project allows partial bids, all Bids and combinations of Bids as indicated 
in the BDS shall be received by the same deadline and opened and evaluated 
simultaneously so as to determine the Bid or combination of Bids offering the 
lowest calculated cost to the Procuring Entity.  Bid Security as required by ITB 
Clause 16 shall be submitted for each contract (lot) separately.  
 

19.3. 



 

15 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Section III. Bid Data Sheet 
 



 

16 

 

Bid Data Sheet 
ITB Clause  

5.2 For this purpose, contracts similar to the Project refer to contracts which have 
the same major categories of work, which shall be: Size range of Small B 

7.1 
 

[Specify the portions of Works and the maximum percentage allowed to be 
subcontracted, which shall not be significant or material components of the 
Project as determined by the Procuring Entity.] 
 
N/A 

10.3 [Specify if another Contractor license or permit is required.] 
 
N/A 

10.4 
 

The key personnel must meet the required minimum years of experience set 
below: 

 KEY PERSONNEL EXPERIENCE 

1. Project Engineer and/or Resident 
Civil Engineer (Licensed) 

Minimum 3 years experience of general 
construction 

2. Electrical Engineer (Licensed) 

3. Master Electrician (Licensed) 

4. Master Plumber (Licensed) 

5. Safety Engineer / Officer 

6. Foreman, Skilled Workers and 
Laborer 

 

10.5 The minimum major equipment requirements are the following: 
 

EQUIPMENT NO. OF UNITS 

1. Utility Vehicle Minimum of 2 units 

2. Welding Machine Minimum of 2 units 
3. Tile Cutter/Masonry Drill/Grinder/Bar 

Cutter/Concrete Vibrator At least 2 units each as needed 

4. Bagger Mixer At least 2 units 

5. Demolition Hammer At least 2 units 

6. Excavator / Backhoe At least 1 unit / rental may be accepted 
 

12 [Insert Value Engineering clause if allowed.]  
N/A 

15.1 The bid security shall be in the form of a Bid Securing Declaration or any of the 
following forms and amounts: 

a. The amount of not less than Two Hundred Ninety-Eight Thousand 
Nine Hundred Seventy-Three Pesos & 45/100 (₱298,973.45) (2%) of 
ABC, if bid security is in cash, cashier’s/manager’s check, bank 
draft/guarantee or irrevocable letter of credit; 
 

b. The amount of not less than Seven Hundred Forty-Seven Thousand 
Four Hundred Thirty-Three Pesos & 64/100 (₱747,433.64) (5%) of 
ABC if bid security is in Surety Bond. 

19.2 Partial bid is not allowed. The infrastructure project is packaged in a single 
lot and the lot shall not be divided into sub-lots for the purpose of bidding, 
evaluation, and contract award. 



 

17 

 

 
20 [List licenses and permits relevant to the Project and the corresponding law 

requiring it, e.g. Environmental Compliance Certificate, Certification that the 
project site is not within a geohazard zone, etc.] 
N/A 

21 
 



 

18 

 

Section IV. General Conditions of Contract 
 

 

Notes on the General Conditions of Contract 
 

The General Conditions of Contract (GCC) in this Section, read in conjunction with the 



 

19 

 

1. Scope of Contract 
 

This Contract shall include all such items, although not specifically mentioned, that can 
be reasonably inferred as being required for its completion as if such items were 
expressly mentioned herein. All the provisions of RA No. 9184 and its 2016 revised 
IRR, including the Generic Procurement Manual, and associated issuances, constitute 
the primary source for the terms and conditions of the Contract, and thus, applicable in 
contract implementation.  Herein clauses shall serve as the secondary source for the 
terms and conditions of the Contract.  
 
This is without prejudice to Sections 74.1 and 74.2 of the 2016 revised IRR of RA No. 
9184 allowing the GPPB to amend the IRR, which shall be applied to all procurement 
activities, the advertisement, posting, or invitation of which were issued after the 
effectivity of the said amendment.   
  

2. Sectional Completion of Works 
 

If sectional completion is specified in the Special Conditions of Contract (SCC)



 

20 

 

parties, the successful Bidder shall furnish the performance security in any of 
the forms prescribed in Section 39 of the 2016 revised IRR.  
 

5.2. The Contractor, by entering into the Contract with the Procuring Entity, 
acknowledges the right of the Procuring Entity to institute action pursuant to  
RA No. 3688 against any subcontractor be they an individual, firm, partnership, 
corporation, or association supplying the Contractor with labor, materials and/or 
equipment for the performance of this Contract. 

  

6. Site Investigation Reports 
 

The Contractor, in preparing the Bid, shall rely on any Site Investigation Reports 
referred to in the SCC supplemented by any information obtained by the Contractor. 

 

7. Warranty  
 

7.1. In case the Contractor fails to undertake the repair works under Section 62.2.2 
of the 2016 revised IRR, the Procuring Entity shall forfeit its performance 
security, subject its property(ies) to attachment or garnishment proceedings, and 
perpetually disqualify it from participating in any public bidding. All payables 
of the GOP in his favor shall be offset to recover the costs. 

 
7.2. The warranty against Structural Defects/Failures, except that occasioned-





 

22 

 

Section V. Special Conditions of Contract 
 

 

Notes on the Special Conditions of Contract 
 

Similar to the BDS, the clauses in this Section are intended to assist the Procuring Entity in 

providing contract-specific information in relation to corresponding clauses in the GCC 

found in Section IV. 

 

The Special Conditions of Contract (SCC) complement the GCC, specifying contractual 

requirements linked to the special circumstances of the Procuring Entity, the Procuring 

Entity’s country, the sector, and the Works procured.  In preparing this Section, the following 

aspects should be checked: 

 

a. Information that complements provisions of the GCC must be incorporated. 

 

b. Amendments and/or supplements to provisions of the GCC as necessitated by the 

circumstances of the specific purchase, must also be incorporated. 

 

However, no special condition which defeats or negates the general intent and purpose of 

the provisions of the GCC should be incorporated herein. 

 

 







 

25 

 

subject to the Procuring Entity’s Representative’s prior review and written consent.  

Differences between the standards specified and the proposed alternative standards shall be 

fully described in writing by the Contractor and submitted to the Procuring Entity’s 

Representative at least twenty-eight (28) days prior to the date when the Contractor desires 

the Procuring Entity’s Representative’s consent.  In the event the Procuring Entity’s 

Representative determines that such proposed deviations do not ensure substantially equal 

or higher quality, the Contractor shall comply with the standards specified in the documents. 

 

These notes are intended only as information for the Procuring Entity or the person drafting 

the Bidding Documents.  They should not be included in the final Bidding Documents. 

 

 

 

 





 

27 

 

Section VIII. Bill of Quantities 
 

 

Notes on the Bill of Quantities 
 

Objectives 

 

The objectives of the Bill of Quantities are: 

 

a. to provide sufficient information on the quantities of Works to be performed to 

enable Bids to be prepared efficiently and accurately; and 

 

b. when a Contract has been entered into, to provide a priced Bill of Quantities for use 

in the periodic valuation of Works executed. 

 

In order to attain these objectives, Works should be itemized in the Bill of Quantities in 

sufficient detail to distinguish between the different classes of Works, or between Works of 

the same nature carried out in different locations or in other circumstances which may give 

rise to different considerations of cost.  Consistent with these requirements, the layout and 

content of the Bill of Quantities should be as simple and brief as possible. 

 

Daywork Schedule 

 

A Daywork Schedule should be included only if the probability of unforeseen work, outside 



 

28 

 

The estimated cost of specialized work to be carried out, or of special goods to be supplied, 

by other contractors should be indicated in the relevant part of the Bill of Quantities as a 

particular provisional sum with an appropriate brief description.  A separate procurement 

procedure is normally carried out by the Procuring Entity to select such specialized 

contractors.  To provide an element of competition among the Bidders in respect of any 

facilities, amenities, attendance, etc., to be provided by the successful Bidder as prime 

Contractor for the use and convenience of the specialist contractors, each related provisional 

sum should be followed by an item in the Bill of Quantities inviting the Bidder to quote a 

sum for such amenities, facilities, attendance, etc. 

 

Signature Box 

 

A signature box shall be added at the bottom of each page of the Bill of Quantities where the 

authorized representative of the Bidder shall affix his signature.  Failure of the authorized 

representative to sign each and every page of the Bill of Quantities shall be a cause for 

rejection of his bid. 

 

These Notes for Preparing a Bill of Quantities are intended only as information for the 

Procuring Entity or the person drafting the Bidding Documents.  They should not be included 

in the final documents. 

 

 

 

 

 

Please see separate attachment 

 for the Bill of Quantities





 

30 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Bidding Forms 





 

32 

 

 

k. We likewise certify/confirm that the undersigned, is the duly authorized representative of 

the bidder, and granted full power and authority to do, execute and perform any and all acts 

necessary to participate, submit the bid, and to sign and execute the ensuing contract for 

the [Name of Project] of the [Name of the Procuring Entity]. 

 

l. We acknowledge that failure to sign each and every page of this Bid Form, including the 

Bill of Quantities, shall be a ground for the rejection of our bid. 

 

 

Name: ___________________________________________________________________ 

Legal Capacity: ____________________________________________________________ 

Signature: ________________________________________________________________       

Duly authorized to sign the Bid for and behalf of: __________________________________                                                                

Date: ___________________ 

 

 

  



 

33 

 

Bid Securing Declaration Form 
[shall be submitted with the Bid if bidder opts to provide this form of bid security] 

_________________________________________________________________________



 

34 

 

Omnibus Sworn Statement (Revised) 
[shall be submitted with the Bid] 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 
REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES ) 
CITY/MUNICIPALITY OF ______  ) S.S. 

 AFFIDAVIT 

I,  [Name of Affiant], of legal age, [Civil Status], [Nationality], and residing at [Address of Affiant], 
after having been duly sworn in accordance with law, do hereby depose and state that: 
 
1. [Select one, delete the other:] 

[If a sole proprietorship:] I am the sole proprietor or authorized representative of [Name of 
Bidder] with office address at [address of Bidder]; 

[If a partnership, corporation, cooperative, or joint venture:] I am the duly authorized and 
designated representative of [Name of Bidder] with office address at [address of Bidder]; 
 

2. [Select one, delete the other:] 

[If a sole proprietorship:] As the owner and sole proprietor, or authorized representative of 
[Name of Bidder], I have full power and authority to do, execute and perform any and all acts 
necessary to participate, submit the bid, and to sign and execute the ensuing contract for [Name 
of the Project] of the [Name of the Procuring Entity], as shown in the attached duly notarized 
Special Power of Attorney; 

[If a partnership, corporation, cooperative, or joint venture:] I am granted full power and 
authority to do, execute and perform any and all acts necessary to participate, submit the bid, 
and to sign and execute the ensuing contract for [Name of the Project] of the [Name of the 
Procuring Entity], as shown in the attached [state title of attached document showing proof of 
authorization (e.g., duly notarized Secretary’s Certificate, Board/Partnership Resolution, or 
Special Power of Attorney, whichever is applicable;)]; 
  

3. [Name of Bidder] is not “blacklisted” or barred from bidding by the Government of the 
Philippines or any of its agencies, offices, corporations, or Local Government Units, foreign 
government/foreign or international financing institution whose blacklisting rules have been 
recognized by the Government Procurement Policy Board, by itself or by relation, 
membership, association, affiliation, or controlling interest with another blacklisted 

person or entity as defined and provided for in the Uniform Guidelines on Blacklisting; 
  

4. Each of the documents submitted in satisfaction of the bidding requirements is an authentic 
copy of the original, complete, and all statements and information provided therein are true and 
correct; 
  

5. [Name of Bidder] is authorizing the Head of the Procuring Entity or its duly authorized 
representative(s) to verify all the documents submitted; 

 
6. [Select one, delete the rest:] 

[If a sole proprietorship:] The owner or sole proprietor is not related to the Head of the 
Procuring Entity, members of the Bids and Awards Committee (BAC), the Technical Working 



 

35 

 



 



 

37 

 

Contract Reference: CvSU-BAC-INFRA-23-036 
Project Title: RENOVATION OF BOYS DORMITORY 

 
 

Contractorõs Letter-Certificate to Procuring Entity 
 

Date 
 
 
DR. HERNANDO D. ROBLES 
University President 
Cavite State University 
Indang, Cavite 
 
Dear Sir: 
 
Supplementing our Organizational Chart for the Contract, we have the honor to submit herewith, and to 
certify as true and correct, the following pertinent information: 
 
 That we have engaged the services of __________________, to be the ______________ of the 
Renovation of Boys Dormitory. 

1. Who is a _____________ with Professional License Certificate No. 000______ issued on 
______________ and who has performed the duties in the construction of the Contracts 
enumerated in its Certificate of Employment. 
 

2. The said ______________ shall be designated by us as our __________________ to 
personally perform the duties of the said position in the above-mentioned Project, if and when 
the same is awarded in our favor. 

 
3. That said ______________ shall employ the best care, skill and ability in performing his duties 

in accordance with the Contract Agreement, Conditions of Contract, Plans, Specifications, 
Special Provisions, and other provisions embodied in the proposed contract. 

 
4. That said ______________ shall be personally present at the jobsite to supervise the phase of 

the construction work pertaining to this agreement as ______________, all the time. 
 

5. That, in order to guarantee that said ________________ shall perform his duties properly and 
be personally present in the Job Site, he is hereby required to secure a certificate appearance 
for the Procuring Entity Engineer at the end of every month. 

 
That, in the event that we elect or choose to replace said _______________ with another 
_______________, the Procuring Entity will be accordingly notified us in writing at least twenty-
one (21) days before making the replacement. We will submit to the Procuring Entity, for prior 
approval, the name of the proposed new _________________, his qualifications, experience, 
list of projects undertaken and other relevant information. 

 
6. That any willful violation on our part of the herein conditions may prejudice our standing as a 

reliable contractor in future bidding of the Procuring Entity. 
 

Very truly yours,         

_______________________ 
Name & Signature of Authorized Representative of Bidder 

 

CONCURRED IN: 
 
_____________________        
Name of Engineer 
 
 
_____________________ 
Address 



 

38 

 

Contract Reference: CvSU-BAC-INFRA-23-036 
Project Title: RENOVATION OF BOYS DORMITORY 
 

 
Key Personnelõs Certificate of Employment 

 
Date 
 
DR. HERNANDO D. ROBLES 
University President 
Cavite State University, 
Indang, Cavite 
 
Dear Sir: 
 
 I am _________________ a Licensed ________________ with a Professional Licensed No. 
_____________ issued on ____________ at _____________. 
  

I hereby certify that _________________________________ has engaged my services as 
____________ for Renovation of Boys Dormitory, if awarded to them. 
  

As _______________, 



 

39 

 

Name of Construction Company with Logo 

Address 
 
 
 

KEY PERSONNEL BIO DATA 
 
 

Give the detailed information of the following personnel who are the scheduled to be assigned 
as full time field staff for the project. Fill up form for each person. 
  
Authorized Managing Officer  :  
Sustained Technical Employee :  
 

1. Name    :  
2. Date of Birth   :  
3. Nationality   :  
4.



 

40 

 

SEALING OF ENVELOPES - FORMAT 
  

COPY NO. 1-TECHNICAL COMPONENT 
LEGAL, TECHNICAL, AND FINANCIAL DOCUMENTS  

(SEALED ENVELOPE) 

COPY NO. 1- FINANCIAL COMPONENT 
(SEALED ENVELOPE) 

COPY NO. 2- TECHNICAL COMPONENT 
LEGAL, TECHNICAL, AND FINANCIAL DOCUMENTS  

(SEALED ENVELOPE) 

ORIGINAL-TECHNICAL COMPONENT 
LEGAL, TECHNICAL, AND FINANCIAL DOCUMENTS  

(SEALED ENVELOPE) 

ORIGINAL-FINANCIAL COMPONENT 
(SEALED ENVELOPE) 

 

COPY NO. 2- FINANCIAL COMPONENT 
(SEALED ENVELOPE) 

 

SEALED IN 1 
ENVELOPE 

SEALED IN 1 
ENVELOPE 

SEALED IN 1 
ENVELOPE 

 

SEALED IN 1 
ENVELOPE 

 

(MOTHER 
ENVELOPE) 



 

41 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


